
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Thursday 5 February 2026 

 

Tel: 01993 861000 

e-mail: democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held 

in Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB on Monday, 

16 February 2026 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 
To: Members of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 

Councillors: Julian Cooper (Chair), Mark Walker (Vice-Chair), Lidia Arciszewska, Mike Baggaley, 

Andrew Beaney, Adam Clements, Genny Early, Roger Faulkner, Andy Goodwin, 

David Jackson, Elizabeth Poskitt and Geoff Saul 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Executive, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence from members of Sub-Committee. The quorum for 

the Sub-Committee is 3 members. 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from members of the Sub-Committee on any 

items to be considered at the meeting. 

 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Monday 19 January 2026. 

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 7 - 44) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 
 

Recommendation: 

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 

Head of Planning. 

 

Pages  Application 

No. 

Address Planning Officer 

9-26 25/02196/FUL Land North Of 

Green End 
Emile Baldauf-Clark 

27-44 25/02555/FUL Land South West Of The 

Grange Adjacent To 

Wychwood View 

Woodstock Road. 

Emile Baldauf-Clark 

 

 

4.1   25/02196/FUL  Land North of Green End 

 

 

4.2   25/02555/FUL  Land South West of The Grange adjacent to Wychwood 

View, Woodstock Road. 

 

 

5.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers (Pages 45 - 58) 
Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers. 

 

Recommendation: 

1. That the report be noted by the Sub-Committee. 

 

6.   Appeal Decisions  

There are no appeal decisions since the previous Uplands Planning Sub-Committee.  

 

 

(END) 

Page 2



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB 

at 2.00 pm on Monday, 19 January 2026 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Julian Cooper (Chair), Mark Walker (Vice-Chair), Lidia Arciszewska, Mike 

Baggaley, Andrew Beaney, Adam Clements, Genny Early, Roger Faulkner, Andy Goodwin, 

David Jackson and Elizabeth Poskitt 

Officers:  Andrew Brown (Head of Democratic and Electoral Services), Abby Fettes 

(Development Manager), Stephanie Eldridge (Principal Planner), Iram Malik (Interim 

Democratic Services Officer) and Mathew Taylor (Democratic Services Officer)  

 

72 Apologies for Absence  

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Geoff Saul. 

 

73 Declarations of Interest  

Cllr Jackson declared an interest in relation to agenda item 6 Land South of 19 Fox Lane as he 

resided close to the site and was acquainted with the developer. 

 

Cllr Beaney also declared an interest in agenda item 6 as he was familiar with some of the 

individuals who objected to this application, as he resided in the village.       

 

74 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

Upon being proposed and seconded the approval of the minutes of the meeting held on 15 

December 2025 was agreed by the Sub-Committee. 

 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 December 2025 be 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 

75 25/00744/FUL The Homestead Frog Lane  

The Planning Officer presented an application for Members’ consideration which sought 

planning permission for the erection of a new dwelling with associated works on land at The 

Homestead along Frog Lane in Milton-under-Wychwood. The site was located within the 

Cotswolds National Landscape but did not fall within any other special designated areas of 

control. It did however fall within the Milton-under-Wychwood neighbourhood plan area.  

 

Members were informed that the revised plans were submitted during the course of the 

application in an attempt to address concerns about the development appearing overly 

cramped and contrived on the plot. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

19/January2026 

 

 

 

The relevant planning history of the application was highlighted at paragraph 5.5 and 5.6 of the 

report. Having taken account of planning policy, other material considerations and the 

representations of interested parties, officers were of the opinion that the key considerations 

of the application were: Principle of Development, Siting, Design and Form, Impact on the 

Cotswolds National Landscape, Highways Safety, Ecological Matters, Flood risk and residential 

amenity. 

 

The application was recommended for approval, subject to the conditions set out within pages 

18-19 of the report and the additional biodiversity related conditions which were detailed in 

the 'Report of Additional Representations'. Officers also recommended the inclusion of a 

condition to remove permitted development rights to ensure the plot did
[...]
pposite side of the road to the south of the site and there was a public right of way (footpath 

400/1/10) running along the northern boundary. The application had been brought for 

Page 4



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

19/January2026 

 

 

consideration as the officer's recommendation was contrary to the views of the Parish 

Council.  

 

The report highlighted the relevant planning history of the application, and also took into 

account planning policy, other material considerations and the representations of interested 

parties. The key considerations for the application were summarised in paragraph 5.7 of the 

report. Subject to the outstanding ecology and flood risk matters being resolved, and the 

other conditions being met outlined at pages 31-33 of the report, the application was 

recommended for approval. 

 

Speaking as the agent, Ms Lishman addressed the Sub-Committee stating that this application 

had sought to address the specific reasons for refusal in 2025. The changes had been made in 

the spirit of constructive engagement with the Planning Authority to find a mutually acceptable 

solution for the site. The changes had encompassed siting and layout, a reduction in visual 

impact thereby preserving the rural character of the conservation area, and a revised design 

with one and a half storeys and a traditional pitched roof and stone walls. 

 

In considering the merits of the application, a Member enquired as to whether the flood 

condition could be strengthened to ensure that the development would not have a harmful 

impact in this regard. The Planning officer provided an assurance that this matter would be 

addressed and that a fully worked up drainage scheme/design would be required to be 

submitted prior to the commencement of any work on site. 

 

Approval of the application was proposed by the Chair and seconded by the Vice-Chair. 

 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved in line with the officer`s recommendation.   

 

77 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers  

Members received a report on the applications which had been determined under delegated 

powers. 

 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

78 Appeal Decisions  

The Planning Officer presented the recent appeal decisions. 

 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

 

The Meeting closed at 3.00 pm 

 

CHAIR 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

  

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 16th February 2026 

 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development details of which are set out in the following pages. 

 

Recommendations: 

To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Business Manager. 

The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to amendments in the light of 

observations received between the preparation of the reports etc and the date of the meeting. 

 

List of Background Papers 
 
 

All documents, including forms, plans, consultations and representations on each application, but 

excluding any document, which in the opinion of the ‘proper officer’ discloses exempt information as 

defined in Section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972.        

                                                 

Please note that: 

1. Observations received after the reports in this schedule were prepared will be summarised in a 

document which will be published late on the last working day before the meeting and available 

at the meeting or from www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings  

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings


Item Application Number Address Officer 

 

1 

 

25/02196/FUL Land North Of Green End 

 

Emile Baldauf-

Clark  

 

2 

 

25/02555/FUL Land South West Of The 

Grange Adjacent To 

Wychwood View Woodstock 

Road 

 

Emile Baldauf-

Clark 

 

Page 8



 

[...]
S2NEW Locating development in the right places 

OS3NEW Prudent use of natural resources 

OS4NEW High quality design 

H1NEW Amount and distribution of housing 

H2NEW Delivery of new homes 

T2NEW Highway improvement schemes 

T4NEW Parking provision 

EH1 Cotswolds AONB 

EH2 Landscape character 

EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

EH8 Environmental protection 

EH13 Historic landscape character 

NPPF 2024 

DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

NATDES National Design Guide 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

 

5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

Background 

 

5.1 This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a single dwelling of exceptional 

quality design pursuant to Paragraph 84e of the National Planning Policy Framework, together with a 

Page 12



detached gatehouse, garage, office, extensive landscape enhancements, sustainable drainage features 

including ephemeral ponds, landscaped mounds and associated infrastructure works. 

 

5.2 The proposal represents a resubmission of the development previously considered under application 

reference 22/01147/FUL, which was refused by the Uplands Planning Committee on 11 December 2023 

and subsequently dismissed at appeal under reference APP/D3125/W/24/3344303. 

 

5.3 The submitted scheme reverts in full to the original design of the pavilion element, removing the mid 

determination amendment which the Inspector identified as the sole reason why the appeal scheme 

failed to meet the policy tests of Paragraph 84e.  

 

5.4 The development is located within a former disused limestone quarry, utilising the landform and 

historic context of the site as an integral part of the architectural and landscape design.  

 

5.5 The application site comprises approximately 0.49 hectares of land forming a former limestone 

quarry, located approximately 1.4 kilometres south west of the village of Chadlington. The site is 

accessed via a private agricultural track off Green End Road. 

 

5.6 The quarry is enclosed by traditional Cotswold dry stone walls to the north and west, with 

unmanaged hedgerow and scrub vegetation forming the remaining boundaries. An existing stone 

agricultural barn is located within the quarry. 

 

5.7 The site forms part of a wider agricultural landholding under the same ownership, amounting to 

approximately 23 hectares. 

 

5.8 The site lies within the Cotswolds National Landscape and within Flood Zone 1. 

 

 

Planning History  

 

 

5.9 Application 22/01147/FUL was refused by the Uplands Planning Committee on 11 December 2023 

for the following reason: 

 

• That the proposal, by reason of its nature, scale, massing, design and form would result 

in an adverse urbanising and transformative impact on the landscape, failing to 

significantly enhance its immediate setting or be sensitive to the defining characteristics 

of the local area, contrary to Policies OS2, H2 and EH1 of the West Oxfordshire Local 

Plan and Paragraph 80e of the NPPF. 

 

5.10 That decision was appealed and dismissed on 14 April 2025. Importantly, the Inspector concluded 

that: 

 

• The original design of the pavilion was architecturally outstanding and sensitive to 

landscape character 

• The appeal was dismissed solely due to a late amendment to the pavilion design 

introduced during determination, which weakened the clarity, geometry and landscape 

relationship of the building 

• But not for that amendment, the scheme would have met the requirements of 

Paragraph 84e 

Page 13



 

5.11 The Inspector set out in unequivocal terms that the amended pavilion, and that amendment alone, 

resulted in the proposal failing the exceptional quality test. The rest of the proposal was considered to 

meet the requirements of Paragraph 84e.  

 

Planning Assessment 

 

5.12 The key matters for consideration are:  

 

• Principle of development;  

• Design Quality; 

• Landscape a
[...]
he design would have met the very high threshold of 

paragraph 84e. The current proposal aligns with that original design approach and is supported by a 

Page 19



robust landscape strategy, long term ecological enhancements and a coherent architectural narrative 

that responds directly to the site’s quarry context. 

 

5.57 Having considered the technical consultation responses, including design review advice and the 

reinstated architectural form, officers are satisfied that the extremely high bar set by Policy H2 and 

paragraph 84e has been achieved. The development is truly outstanding, reflects the highest standards of 

contemporary rural architecture, and represents a design that would help raise the standard of rural 

development more generally. The proposal would significantly enhance its immediate setting and is 

sensitive to the defining characteristics of the local landscape, particularly the open limestone wolds.  

 

5.58 Accordingly, your officers conclude that the scheme complies with both limbs of paragraph 84e and 

therefore satisfies the requirement in Policy H2 for residential development of exceptional quality within 

the open countryside. 

 

Recommendation 

 

5.59 In light of this assessment, the application is considered to accord with WOLP 2031 Policies as 

outlined above, the NPPF 2024, the West Oxfordshire Design Guide 2016 and all relevant material 

considerations. The application is therefore recommended to Members for provisional approval subject 

to the signing of a Section 106 agreement to secure off-site biodiversity enhancements as set out in the 

application, to be agreed.  

 

 

6 CONDITIONS  

 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the 

date of this permission. 

 

REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 

1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 2004. 

 

2. That the 
[...]
be taken from Wychwood View and would provide adequate 

parking and turning within the site. Ecology surveys confirm that no further survey effort is required and 

recommend the incorporation of ecological enhancements, while biodiversity net gain requirements will 

be met through an off site contribution. 

 

3.7 In conclusion, the applicant considers that the proposed development represents a sustainable and 

policy compliant form of development. The statement asserts that the dwelling would make effective use 

of an underutilised parcel of land, contribute positively to the character of the area and deliver a high 

Page 31



quality home within a sustainable settlement. The applicant therefore requests that planning permission 

is granted. 

 

4 PLANNING POLICIES 

 

OS2NEW Locating development in the right places 

OS4NEW High quality design 

H1NEW Amount and distribution of housing 

H2NEW Delivery of new homes 

EH1 Cotswolds AONB 

EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

EH7 Flood risk 

EH9 Historic environment 

EH10 Conservation Areas 

EH13 Historic landscape character 

T4NEW Parking provision 

EH2 Landscape character 

NPPF 2024 

DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

NATDES National Design Guide 

CHANP Charlbury Neighbourhood Plan 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

5 Background Information 

 

5.1 This application seeks permission for the erection of a single dwelling with associated landscaping at 

Land South West of The Grange adjacent To Wychwood View, Woodstock Road in Charlbury.  

 

5.2 The site relates to an area of open space located in the centre of a small development of 4 dwellings 

at the edge of the built up area of the town of Charlbury.  

 

5.3 The site sits within both the Charlbury Conservation Area and the Cotswolds National Landscape 

(CNL), formerly known as the Cotswolds Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). It also falls 

within the plan area for the adopted Charlbury Neighbourhood Plan.  

 

5.4 The application is before members of the sub-committee for a decision as the views of the Town 

Council are contrary to your officers recommendation.   

 

Planning History 

 

5.5 17/01893/FUL - The erection of six detached houses with garages and parking spaces, the 

construction of two driveways and the construction of a new access. - REFUSED 

 

5.6 17/03423/FUL - The erection of six dwellings with associated garages and parking and the 

construction of two driveways and a new access. - APPROVED SUBJECT TO 106 AGREEMENT 

 

5.7 18/02261/S73 - Non compliance with conditions 2 and 6 of 17/03423/FUL to enable an alternative 

material to be used for the joinery. - APPROVED 

Page 32



 

5.8 18/03068/S73 - Non compliance with condition 2 of planning permission 17/03423/FUL to allow 

dormer windows to garages of plots 1,2 and 3. - APPROVED SUBJECT TO 106 AGREEMENT 

 

5.9 18/03565/S73 - Non compliance with condition 2 of planning permission 17/03423/FUL to allow 

insertion of dormer roof lights and side window to plots 2 and 3. - APPROVED SUBJECT TO 106 

AGREEMENT 

 

5.10 18/03566/S73 - Non compliance with condition 2 of planning permission 17/03423/FUL to allow 

insertion of dormer window and erection of orangery to plot 1. - APPROVED SUBJECT TO 106 

AGREEMENT 

 

5.11 There was also a scheme for 3 further dwellings to come of the approved 3 dwelling site under ref: 

18/02769/FUL which was refused and dismissed at appeal.  

 

5.12 It is also important to note the recent approval made by this committee under ref: 24/02171/FUL 

on the adjacent field for the: "Erection of a residential development comprising 26 dwellings (inc. 46% 

affordable housing), the provision of public open space and landscaping, demolition of existing garages 

and provision of new vehicular access via Woodstock Road and pedestrian access to Hughes Close and 

associated works." 

 

 

The Co
[...]
te never been below 85% (Nonetheless, this will increase the 

requirement further, again tending to worsen the deliverable HLS position). 

 

Page 33



5.17 For a combination of reasons relating to the changes identified above, officers anticipate that the 

LPA's HLS shortfall is likely to rise to between 2-3 years when its next HLS position statement is 

published; and for the purposes of this application, your officers accept that the LPA cannot currently 

demonstrate a full 5-year deliverable HLS and accordingly under the operation of footnote 8, paragraph 

11(d) is engaged. 

 

Conclusions on the principle of residential development 

 

5.18 In view of the above, it is clear that the decision-making process for the determination of this 

application is therefore to assess whether: 

 

i. the application of policies in the Framework that protect areas or assets of particular 

importance provides a strong reason for refusing the development proposed; or 

ii. any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 

benefits, when assessed against the policies in the Framework taken as a whole, having 

particular regard to key policies for directing development to sustainable locations, 

making effective use of land, securing well-designed places and providing affordable 

homes, individually or in combination. 

 

Principle of Development 

 

5.19 The starting point for assessing new residential development proposals is the West Oxfordshire 

Local Plan 2031 (WOLP), which sets out the spatial strategy and policies for housing delivery across the 

district. Ordinary Officers would likely have viewed this site as being outside the built-up area of the 

town/ outside the main settlement boundary. However, given the very recent approval on the adjacent 

field to the west of the site for 26 dwellings under ref: 24/02171/FUL the site is now considered to be 

within the settlement boundary. Charlbury is designated as a rural
[...]
fected. 

 

5.37 The design of the dwelling has been considered in relation to Policy OS4 of the West Oxfordshire 

Local Plan, which requires new development to respect the historic and architectural character of its 

locality and contribute to local distinctiveness. Similarly, Policy HE2 of the Charlbury Neighbourhood 

Plan states that new development should "positively enhance the character and appearance of its 

immediate locality" and "maintain and enhance the character and appearance of the town," responding to 

the guiding principles in the Charlbury Design Guidance. While the proposal introduces built form into 

an open plot, reducing the openness of the site, this change is not considered harmful. The dwelling is 

designed with traditional proportions, natural stone walls, and stone slate roofing, reflecting the 

established palette of materials within Wychwood View. Its scale and massing are consistent with 

adjacent properties, and the layout integrates logically with the existing street pattern. 

 

5.38 Taking these factors into account, officers conclude that the proposal would preserve the character 

and appearance of the Charlbury Conservation Area. The limited visibility of the dwelling, combined 

with its sympathetic design and use of locally distinctive materials, ensures that the development would 

not detract from the significance of the heritage asset. In accordance with Policy EH10 of the West 

Oxfordshire Local Plan, which requires that development within conservation areas conserves or 

enhances their character and appearance, the proposal is considered acceptable.  

 

Landscape Impacts  

 

5.39 The site falls within the Cotswolds National Landscape (CNL). Paragraph 189 of the National 

Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires that great weight be given to conserving and enhancing 

landscape and scenic beauty in National Landscapes. These areas have the highest status of protection in 

relation to landscape and scenic 
[...]
unds. 

 

5.62 In terms of harm, the proposal would reduce the openness of the central plot within 

Wychwood View. However, this change is considered limited and not harmful to the character or 

Page 40



appearance of the wider Conservation Area or the protected landscape. The dwelling would be visually 

contained, with filtered views from Woodstock Road, and its scale and design would integrate logically 

with the existing pattern of development. Subject to conditions, the proposal would preserve the 

significance of the heritage asset and conserve the landscape and scenic beauty of the Cotswolds 

National Landscape. 

 

5.63 Therefore, officers conclude that the adverse impacts identified do not significantly and 

demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the scheme. The proposal accords with the relevant policies of 

the West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031, the Charlbury Neighbourhood Plan, and the NPPF when taken 

as a whole. Accordingly, the application is recommended for approval, subject to conditions and 

completion of a Biodiversity Gain Plan. 

 

 

6 CONDITIONS 

 

 

 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date 

of this permission. 

 

REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 as 

amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 2004. 

 

 2 .That the development be carried out in accordance with the approved plans listed below. 

 

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt as to what is permitted. 

 

 3 .Before above ground building work commences, a schedule of materials (including samples) to be 

used in the elevations and roof of the development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority. The development shall be constructed in the approved materials. 

 

REASON: To safeguard the character and appearance of the area.   

 

 4 .The window and door frames shall be recessed a min

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB 

at 2.00 pm on Monday, 16 February 2026 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Julian Cooper (Chair), Mark Walker (Vice-Chair), Mike Baggaley, Andrew Beaney, 

Adam Clements, Genny Early, Andy Goodwin, David Jackson, Elizabeth Poskitt, Geoff Saul, 

Tim Sumner and Liam Walker 

Officers: Stephanie Eldridge, Iram Malik, Abby Fettes, Andrew Brown, Ana Prelici and Mathew 

Taylor.   

79 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Arciszewska and Faulkner.   

 

80 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest  

 

81 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 January 2026 be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 

82 25/02196/FUL  Land North of Green End  

The Sub-Committee considered an application which sought full planning permission for the 

erection of a single dwelling of exceptional quality design pursuant to Paragraph 84e of the 

National Planning Policy Framework, together with a detached gatehouse, garage, office, 

extensive landscape enhancements, sustainable drainage features including ephemeral ponds, 

landscaped mounds and associated infrastructure works. 

The proposal was a resubmission of the development previously considered in 2022. The 

development was located within a former disused limestone quarry, utilising the landform and 
historic context of the site as an integral part of the architectural and landscape design. The 

site comprised approximately 0.49 hectares of land forming a former limestone quarry, located 

approximately 1.4 kilometres south west of the village of Chadlington. The site was accessed 

via a private agricultural track off Green End Road. The quarry was enclosed by traditional 

Cotswold dry stone walls to the north and west, with unmanaged hedgerow and scrub 

vegetation forming the remaining boundaries. An existing stone agricultural barn was located 

within the quarry. 

As part of the planning assessment a number of key matters had been considered which 

included: Principle of development, design quality, landscape visual and ecological impact, 

sustainable/climate change and highways impact. In light of the assessment, the application was 

considered to accord with WOLP 2031 Policies, the NPPF 2024, the West Oxfordshire 

Design Guide 2016 and all relevant material considerations. The application was therefore 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

16/February2026 

 

 

recommended to Members for provisional approval subject to the signing of a Section 106 

agreement to secure off-site biodiversity enhancements.  

 

Mr Elston-Bates speaking as the agent addressed Members. The main points emphasised were 

that; 

  

(i) The new dwelling benefitted from an innovative sympathetic design which responded 

to its landscape setting. 

(ii) The exceptional design of the scheme included the use of the latest renewable energy 

technologies.  

(iii) The positive impact on the surrounding landscape ensured that it met the test outlined 

in paragraph 84 of the NPPF. 

(iv) Its simple prime shape resonated with the simple pattern of the boundaries which 

characterised the landscape. 

 

Mr Elston-Bates went on to state that given the clear directive from the Inspector and the 

officers recommendations it was hoped that Members would support the application. 

 

In debating the application Members were of the opinion that approval should be granted on 

the basis that the development would enhance the immediate 

setting and was also sensitive to the local landscape. Other Members concurred with this view 

but highlighted that the conditions relating to lighting and biodiversity net gain should be made 

clear and enforced. Another Member stated that he felt that this application provided an 

outstanding development and that the imaginative use of space and exceptional and innovative 

design should be applauded. 
 

Approval of the application was proposed by Cllr Goodwin and seconded by Cllr Beaney. This 

proposal was put to the vote and agreed by the Sub-Committee. 

 

RESOLVED: That subject to the signing of a section 106 legal agreement and in line with 

officers recommendations the application be approved. 

 

a) 25/02555/FUL  Land South West of The Grange adjacent to Wychwood View, Woodstock 

Road.  

The application sought permission for the erection of a single dwelling with associated 

landscaping at Land South West of The Grange adjacent to Wychwood View, along the 

Woodstock Road in Charlbury. The site related to an area of open space located in the centre 

of a small development of 4 dwellings at the edge of the built up area of the town of 

Charlbury. It sat within both the Charlbury Conservation Area and the Cotswolds National 

Landscape (CNL), formerly known as the Cotswolds Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 

(AONB). It also fell within the plan area for the adopted Charlbury Neighbourhood Plan.  

 

The report stated that the application had been referred to Members as the views of the 

Town Council were contrary to that of officers. The planning history was listed in pages 32-33 

of the agenda pack. The Planning Officer’s report had concluded that whilst the proposal 

would reduce the openness of the central plot within Wychwood View, the change was 

considered limited and not harmful to the character or appearance of the wider conservation 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

16/February2026 

 

 

area or the protected landscape. The dwelling would be visually contained, with filtered views 

from Woodstock Road, and its scale and design would integrate logically with the existing 

pattern of development. Subject to conditions, the proposal would preserve the significance of 

the heritage asset and conserve the landscape and scenic beauty of the Cotswolds National 

Landscape. 

In conclusion, officers reported that the adverse impacts identified did not significantly and 

demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the scheme. The proposal accorded with the relevant 

policies of the West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031, the Charlbury Neighbourhood Plan, and the 

NPPF when taken as a whole. Accordingly, the application was recommended for approval, 

subject to conditions and completion of a Biodiversity Gain Plan. This should include an 

additional condition to secure obscure glazing on the first floor side window facing the 

neighbour.  

Mr Chadwick (Agent) addressed the Sub-Committee. He highlighted that the report before 

Members specified that there were no technical objections from consultees and that the site 

was in a sustainable location within the settlement boundary of the town. He acknowledged 

that whilst the Town Council had raised objections, those concerns had now been alleviated. 

It had been demonstrated that the site would have a footpath linked to the town centre, and 

that the dwelling had been 

sensitively designed to ensure that it sat comfortably next to the existing houses. In addition, 

the proposed materials were natural stone walls and stone slate roofs which were locally 

distinctive materials in Charlbury. As such the development would contribute positively to 

both the Cotswold National Landscape and the conservation area. Moreover, the proposal 

represented an efficient use of land and contributed to the Council`s housing land supply 

position. 

During the debate Members suggested strengthening some of the conditions to include details 

of rainwater harvesting and greywater recycling. It was suggested that a site waste 

management plan may be advisable. A further matter related to the possible inclusion of a 

condition to secure the agreed tree protection measures.  

The need for a construction travel management plan was also emphasised due to the dangers 

of the crowded road access into and out of the road and the parking situation in the vicinity. 

The possibility of requesting sustainable construction details was also discussed.  

The Planning Officer advised that these issues could be addressed within the conditions but 

that the sustainable construction measures were covered by an informative instead as there 

was no policy requirement covering this matter. 

Approval of the application was proposed by Cllr Goodwin and seconded by Cllr Beaney that 

subject to the inclusion of:  

(a) Construction traffic management plan. 

(b) Securing tree protection measures. 

(c) Obscure glazing on the first floor side window facing The Grange. 

(d) Amendment of condition 8 to include details of rainwater harvesting and greywater 

recycling measures.  

 

The proposal was put to the vote and agreed by the Sub-Committee. 

 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

16/February2026 

 

 

RESOLVED: That in line with officer`s recommendations and subject to relevant conditions 

and the completion of a biodiversity gain plan, the application be approved.  

 

83 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers  

Members considered a report on the applications determined under delegated powers since 

the last meeting. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.   

 

 

The Meeting closed at 2.50pm 

 

CHAIR 


